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S T A F F  R E P O R T  
 
CASE NO: TX13-04 / Administrative / B-4 District Setbacks 

REQUEST: 

Administratively requested Zoning Text Amendment to Article 1349.04 as it relates to 
setback and encroachment standards within the B-4 District. 

BACKGROUND: 

In November 2007, City Council enacted several revisions to Article 1349 B-4, General 
Business District in response to considerable opposition expressed publicly surrounding 
a large-scale development proposed for property bound by University Avenue, Moreland 
Street, Chestnut Street, and Kirk Street. 

One of the several revisions enacted in Ordinance 07-57 (see attachment) provides: 
1349.04(A)(1) No minimum front or street side building setback is required.  For 

developments that are bordered on all sides by public right-of-way 
(i.e., entire City block), then the minimum front or street side building 
setback is 15 feet. 

City Council’s intent for the mandatory minimum setback standard was to recognize the 
relationship of street width to building height in terms of shaping the streetscape and 
minimizing urban canyon effects created by taller structures consuming an entire city 
block and fronting narrow rights-of-way. 

Since the abandonment of the noted development and City Council’s November 2007 
zoning text revisions, Staff has worked directly with several prospective developers of 
the subject site.  On each occasion, the developers’ design professionals have identified 
the minimum setback standard of 15 feet as one of the principal reasons for not pursuing 
further interest or submitting development proposals for Planning Commission review 
and approval. 

Each contemplated development has included two to four decks of structured parking 
below mixed-use or multi-family dwellings.  The design professionals have maintained 
that the 30-foot reduction in developable width of the site, along with the geometry of the 
site, impede adequate parking deck design given fixed standards associated with 
parking spaces, drive aisles, internal circulation, ingress and egress, and structural 
components required for the contemplated buildings. 

Staff is not aware of any earnest development interest in the subject site at present.  
However, given continued market interest in and ongoing construction of urban-scaled 
development throughout the City and the fact the subject site remains undeveloped, it 
appears that reconsideration of the 15-foot minimum setback is warranted. 
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ANALYSIS: 

Building-to-street proportion refers to the relationship between the heights of buildings 
on each side of the street, to the right-of-way width between those buildings.  There are 
a number of theories and practices to plan for proportional streetscape planning, but all 
are founded on contextually enhancing the pedestrian experience within the spatial 
enclosure of unique urban settings.  For instance, downtown Morgantown is very 
different from suburban-type downtowns, which are very different from metropolitan 
downtowns 

Many communities use ratios that reflect their unique built environments in terms of 
preservation and/or planned growth.  Ratios can be used to establish minimum and/or 
maximum building height provisions given the width of the dividing right-of-way. 

Prior to and after the City’s major zoning ordinance amendment in Jan 2006, the 
maximum building height standard in the B-4 District was 120’ by-right or higher with 
conditional use approval.  The November 2007 revisions removed the ability to exceed 
120’ under a conditional use approval thereby capping building height at 120’.  The 
purpose for maintaining the maximum building height at 120’ was to preserve the 
property right that had long been established and provide opportunity for continued 
growth and development within Morgantown’s central business district. 

Given the fixed public policy to maintain the maximum building height standard of 120 
feet, City Council requested the 15-foot minimum setback standard be included for entire 
city block developments rather than the recommended lesser distances.   This would 
notionally increase the width between entire city block developments to 30 feet 
regardless of the actual width of the dividing right-of-way. 

It should be noted that front and side setback standards for “infill” type development 
within the B-4 District is 0 feet. 

The challenge in developing a building-to-street ratio or a rigid minimum setback 
standard for entire city block developments within Morgantown’s central business district 
is applying a “one size fits all” approach within an urban built environment that contains 
relatively small city blocks created by right-of-way widths that vary from 12 feet to 66 
feet. 

The following table illustrates the contrasting right-of-way and improvement widths 
surrounding the subject, less than one-acre site. 

Fronting Street Street Width 
Sidewalk Width Total Width 

Between Parcels Site Side Opposite Side 

University Avenue 56 feet 5 feet 5 feet 66 feet 

Moreland Street 12 feet 0 feet 3 feet 18 feet 

Chestnut Street 20 feet 5 feet 5 feet 30 feet 

Kirk Street 19 feet 4 feet 5 feet 30 feet 
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This varying geometry challenge created by the existing downtown street grid is further 
complicated by considerable elevation changes; particularly between Chestnut Street 
and University Avenue. 

The Planning and Zoning Code also addresses the context of building height for entire 
city blocks by establishing maximum setback provisions as follows: 

 Article 1349.04(A)(2) provides a maximum setback standard of 20 feet for entire city 
block developments. 

 Article 1349.04(A)(3) provides an exception to the maximum front and street side building 
setbacks when buildings are taller than three (3) stories. 

 To minimize canyon effects created by tall structures, Article 1351.01(I) provides that 
buildings taller than three (3) stories must incorporate design elements that preserve 
adequate light and airflow to public spaces including streets and sidewalks.  Desired 
design elements include, but are not limited to, one or a combination of recessing or 
“stepping back” upper floors, increased front and/or street side setbacks while 
incorporating measures to preserve the continuity of the predominant street wall, etc.  To 
demonstrate proposed design elements minimize canyon effects, site plan applications 
for buildings taller than three stories must include an air flow analysis and sunlight 
distribution analysis. 

Staff recommends the following alternate approach to preserving the maximum building 
height standard of 120 feet, minimizing canyon effects, and promoting pleasant and 
attractive streetscape planning (deleted matter struck-through; new matter underlined). 

1349.04   SETBACKS AND ENCROACHMENTS. 

(A) The following setbacks shall be required for all principal structures, 
except as otherwise provided in Section 1363.02 (B) Yard, Building 
Setbacks and Open Space Exceptions: 

(1) No minimum front or street side building setback is required.  For 
developments that are bordered on all sides by public right-of-way 
(i.e., entire City block), then the minimum front or street side 
building setback is 15 feet. shall be required as follows: 

(a) No minimum front or street side building setback shall be 
required for parking, mechanical, utility, or similarly utilized 
space, facilities, and/or improvements located below the 
grade of the adjoining public right-of-way. 

(b) Beginning at the grade of the adjoining public right-of-way, a 
minimum of 8 feet shall be required for front or street side 
building setbacks. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff advises the Commission to forward a recommendation to City Council to amend 
the Planning and Zoning Code as presented herein. 






















